
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 7-15-2024 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:  10/01/2024   

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

Please mark one: The request directly impacts developments, projects, contracts, resolutions, or bills that involve property 

and impact within .5 miles of the South Platte River from Denver's northern to southern boundary? (Check map HERE)   

 

  Yes     No 

  

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

Amends a contract with Regents of University of Colorado Center by adding $ 147,937 for a new total of $594,007 and one year for a 

new end date of 09-29-2025 to provide evaluation services for the Denver ReCAST youth violence prevention program, including 

collecting and reporting the performance measures required for this project, administering surveys for quality improvement purposes, 

and building the evaluation capacity of the stakeholders. 

 

 

3.  Requesting Agency:  
 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject matter expert) 

Contact person for council members or mayor-council 

Name:           Nachshon Zohari Name:         Will Fenton                                                            

Email:           nachshon.zohari@denvergov.org                                                                      Email:  William.fenton@denvergov.org                                                                                                                    

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

(who, what, why) 

 

Denver Department of Public Health & Environment (DDPHE), through the Community and Behavioral Health Division, is seeking 

to contract (using ARPA funding) with organizations based in the community to address and abate behavioral health concerns 

described in the Denver Behavioral Health Needs Assessment (BHNA) including coordination, education, and services, among others. 

NOTE: the phrase “behavioral health” refers to peoples’ potential experiences of mental health and substance use issues. This 

proposed contract with DPS would be one of many.  

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):  

Breena Meng 

 

7.  City Council District:  
City-Wide 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/391e17d343184fa4908369c36a3b54dd
https://www.denvergov.org/Government/Agencies-Departments-Offices/Agencies-Departments-Offices-Directory/Public-Health-Environment/Community-Behavioral-Health/Behavioral-Health-Strategies/Behavioral-Health-Needs-Assessment


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 7-15-2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

Professional Services 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba’s):    
Regents of University of Colorado 

 

Contract control number (legacy and new):  

ENVHL-202160821 

ENVHL-202265134 

ENVHL-202370769 

ENVHL-202476117 

 

Location: Citywide program, physical location 1800 GRANT ST, DENVER, Colorado, 80203 

 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _03____ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 
Existing Term: 09/30/2021-09/29/2024 

Amended Term: 09/30/2021-09/29/2025 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):  
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$ 446,070 $ 147,937 $ 594,007 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

09/30/2021-9/29/2024 One Year 09/29/2025 

 

 

Scope of work:  
 

CSPV researchers will partner with the Denver ReCast team to collect and report the performance measures 
required for this project, administer surveys for quality improvement purposes, and build the evaluation 
capacity of the stakeholders. This will involve administering and collecting the uniform data collection tool of 
performance measures provided by SAMHSA. CSPV researchers will also develop and administer an annual 
survey to the advisory board to improve board functioning, and post training surveys appropriate for this project 
to improve the quality, satisfaction, engagement, and cultural appropriateness of the trainings provided. The 
data will be collected using REDCap, a secure web platform for managing data. We will work with the Program 
Administrator to report the performance measures at the required reporting periods. These data will be used to 
determine whether we are achieving our goals, objectives, and outcomes we intend to achieve and whether 
adjustments need to be made to the project. For quality improvement purposes (to improve the trainings and 
board functioning) we will also provide post training and board and survey reports to the appropriate 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 7-15-2024 

stakeholders following the trainings and after the administration of the board survey. Finally, we will provide 
technical assistance to build evaluation capacity of public and community agency stakeholders. This includes 
using data for quality improvement and creating a process for stakeholders to understand and use the data to 
assess project progress, implementation as intended, and to make adjustments as needed. 

 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process?    If not, why not? 

Yes 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds: Federal Grant- ReCast 

 

 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  N/A 

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  N/A 


